
TH
E 

BE
LA

NGER SCHOOL OF NURSING

Ellis Medicine

The Belanger School 
of Nursing Catalog

   2022-2024



1

THE BELANGER SCHOOL OF NURSING

REGISTERED BY:

 New York State Education Department jointly with  
Schenectady County Community College  
HEGIS CODE: 5208.00

 New York State Education Department jointly with Siena College 
HEGIS CODE: 1203.10 

 New York State Education Department Office of the Professions  
89 Washington Avenue, Albany, New York 12234  
518.474.3817

ACCREDITED BY:
Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing, Inc. 
 3390 Peachtree Road, NE, Suite 1400, Atlanta, GA 30326 
404.975.5000 
acenursing.org

The New York State Board of Regents 
New York State Education Department 
89 Washington Avenue-Room 110EB 
Albany, New York 12234 
518.474.5889 
regentsoffice@nysed.gov

MEMBER OF:
National League for Nursing 

New York State Associate Degree Council

Organization for Associate Degree Nursing

 New York State Council of Hospital Schools of Professional Nursing

Approved by the New York State Division of Veterans’ Affairs for the training  
of veterans and other eligible persons.

NON-DISCRIMINATORY POLICY:
The Belanger School of Nursing fully subscribes to all federal and state 
civil rights laws banning discrimination in higher education. No otherwise 
qualified candidate shall be discriminated against on the basis of age, 
sex, marital status, religious beliefs, disability, race, color, national or 
ethnic origin, or political affiliation.

Address:
650 McClellan Street 
Schenectady, NY 12304

Contact Information:
Phone: 518.243.4471
Fax: 518.243.4470
Website: ellisbelangerschoolofnursing.org

TH
E 

BE
LA

NGER SCHOOL OF NURSING

Ellis Medicine



2

General Information .......................................................................  3

Mission ................................................................................................  4

Philosophy..........................................................................................  6

Program Outcomes .........................................................................  7

Admission Information  .................................................................  8

Financial Information ....................................................................12

Program Student Learning Outcomes .................................... 20

Curriculum Plan .............................................................................. 21

Course Descriptions  ..................................................................... 23

Dual Degree Program Information .......................................... 28

Academic Information ................................................................. 31

Student Services............................................................................. 36

Directory ........................................................................................... 39

Academic Calendar ....................................................................... 42

Index .................................................................................................. 43

Directions to School .....................................................................  44

Application Completion Checklist ........................................... 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dawne DeVoe Olbrych, EdD, RN
Dean 
The Belanger School of Nursing

 Education creates 
opportunity. As part of 
Ellis Medicine, the 
Belanger School of  
Nursing prepares  
individuals who provide, 
safe, competent, and 
compassionate care in 
a continuously evolving 
health care system.

“

”

ELLIS HOSPITAL  
Schenectady, New York



3

The current 64 credit curriculum consists 
of 37 credits in nursing and 27 general  
education credits, spanning four  
semesters. The primary focus of instruc-
tion is the care of patients, across the 
continuum of care, with emphasis on 
clinical practice. To address the in-
creased health care provided in commu-
nity-based settings, The Belanger School 
of Nursing curriculum has expanded 
learning experiences in public health, 
primary care and community services. 
The majority of content in the curriculum 
is comprised of nursing courses taught 
at the nursing school and in clinical 
areas. The required courses in biological 
and behavioral sciences are provided 
at Schenectady County Community 
College, or through Siena College for 
the dual degree students. Students may 
complete these requirements at an insti-
tution of their choice, however, courses 
must be comparable in content and 
credit to the required college courses 
in the curriculum. The only approach to 
part-time study at the School of Nursing 
is by completion of the required college 
courses prior to enrollment.

Professional Licensure 
Graduates of The Belanger School of  
Nursing are eligible to sit for the RN  
licensure exam. Requirements for  
licensure as a Registered Professional 
Nurse include passing the licensure 
exam, being at least 18 years of age  
and being of good moral character 
as determined by the State Education 
Department. There is no U.S. citizenship  
requirement. A history of a felony or  
misdemeanor conviction may jeopardize 
the applicant’s eligibility for licensure.  
Any questions regarding these issues 
should be presented to the Committee 
on Professions, State Education  
Department, for clarification.

After satisfactory completion of the 
NCLEX-RN, a license is issued to practice 
as a Registered Professional Nurse in  
New York State. A nurse registered in 
New York State may apply for registration 
without examination in any other state.

A New York State nursing license is in  
effect for life unless revoked by the Board 
of Regents following a finding of profes-
sional misconduct.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Belanger School of Nursing (BSON) prepares individuals for licensure as a 
Registered Professional Nurse. The program is registered by the New York State 
Education Department jointly with Schenectady County Community College 
and Siena College. This hospital-based school awards an Associate in Science 
degree in nursing conferred by the Ellis Medicine Board of Trustees. 

Moving to a BSN

An advanced degree in Nursing will support a broader and larger scope of 
nursing practice. The Belanger School of Nursing and Siena College offer a 
dual degree program. An alternative is to complete a bachelor’s degree in 
nursing after two years of full-time study. The Belanger School of Nursing has 
articulation agreements with Chamberlain College of Nursing, Empire State 
College, Excelsior College, Grand Canyon University, Maria College, Siena 
College, SUNY at Delhi, SUNY Polytechnic Institute and The Sage Colleges. 
A bachelor’s degree in nursing may be obtained after two years of full-time 
study at these institutions.



4

History of The Belanger 
School of Nursing
The Belanger School of Nursing, formerly 
known as the Ellis School of Nursing, has  
a long history dating back to the first  
incoming class in 1903. The school was 
incorporated in 1906 and was one of  
the first schools in the state to receive a  
permanent charter in 1917. The charter 
was relinquished in 1958 when the  
governance of the school was transferred 
to the Ellis Hospital Board of Trustees. The 
changes made throughout the years  
reflect changes in society and philoso-
phies of nursing education. In 1986 the  
curriculum was shortened from the  
traditional three year course of study to 
21 months. The class of 1994 was the first 
class to graduate with an Associate in 
Science degree in nursing. 

In 2013, the school moved to its perma-
nent location at 650 McClellan Street and 
its name was changed to The Belanger  
School of Nursing due to the generosity  
and support of the Belanger family. 
In 2017 the New York State Education  
Department approved a dual degree  
program in collaboration with Siena  
College, the first class began in Fall 2017.

History of Ellis Medicine 
Ellis Medicine is a community and  
teaching healthcare system. As the sole  
provider of acute hospital care in the  
Schenectady region, Ellis offers a depth 
and breadth of services ranging from 
medical/surgical, psychiatric and  
obstetric/gynecological care to  
emergency, oncology,  intensive care, 
and neonatal  

intensive care, primary care, long term 
care and out-patient services. Ellis’  
specialty services include a stroke  
center, a bariatric care center, and a  
heart center, which provides cardiac 
catheterization, angioplasty and cardiac 
surgery. Its mission is to meet the health 
and wellness needs of our community 
with excellence. Ellis provides the highest 
quality of care using the latest technol-
ogy and offers students a myriad of 
educational opportunities and clinical 
experiences. 

Quality Recognition: 
 A designated NYS Stroke Center and 
recipient of the Gold/Gold Plus Award 
for quality stroke care.

  NCQA Medical Home designation  
for Ellis Medicine’s Nott Street,  
McClellan Street, Ellis Medicine  
Pediatrics, Glenville and Clifton Park 
Primary Care practices.

ACCREDITATIONS:

 The Joint Commission

 Center of Excellence by the American 
College of Surgeons and the  
American Society of Metabolic  
and Bariatric Surgery

LICENSED BY:

 NYS Department of Health

 NYS Office of Mental Health 

GENERAL INFORMATION

MISSION STATEMENT – The mission of The Belanger School of Nursing is 
to prepare the associate degree graduate for Registered Professional Nurse 
Licensure. The graduate will function as a beginning nurse providing safe, 
competent and compassionate care while participating in lifelong learning 
to meet the needs of our community with excellence.

VISION STATEMENT – To be an exceptional school of nursing which 
provides a student-centered, innovative, contemporary curriculum closely 
aligned with community partners to provide a seamless transition for  
ongoing education.



5

A MEMBER OF:
The American Hospital Association

 The Healthcare Association of  
New York State

The Iroquois Healthcare Alliance 

 The Medical Society of New York for  
Category 1 Continuing Medical  
Education Credits

City of Schenectady
Schenectady is one of the Tri-Cities of the 
Capital Region located about 15 miles 
from Albany and Troy. There is easy  
access by highway, rail and bus. This  
city of about 66,000 was first settled by 
the Dutch in 1661 and has had a long 
and colorful history. It still has some 
homes of the early settlers located in the 
historic Stockade area.

The Capital Region provides numerous  
education, cultural and recreational  
opportunities. There are over a dozen  
colleges and universities in the area, 
including Union College, Rensselaer  
Polytechnic Institute, The Sage Colleges,  
Siena College and The University at  
Albany.

Schenectady is within easy commuting  
distance of the Governor Nelson A. 
Rockefeller Empire State Plaza, Saratoga 
Performing Arts Center as well as several 
large parks that offer summer and winter 
activities. Many of the ski resorts of New 
York and New England are within a  
200-mile radius. Churches, theaters, 
public libraries and shopping districts 
are within walking distance or may be 
reached by bus from the school.

For more information about Ellis  
Medicine, please visit ellismedicine.org.

For more information about the  
surrounding community, please visit  
schenectadycounty.com.

GENERAL INFORMATION

McClellan Street Health Center 
Schenectady, NY

Bellevue Woman’s Center, Niskayuna, NY

The school reserves the right 
to change any policies or 
requirements contained in this 
publication without prior notice. 
This includes the right to modify 
academic requirements,  
admission requirements  
and curriculum, to change 
arrangements of courses and 
make changes in tuition and 
fees as deemed necessary.



6

The art and science of nursing neces-
sitates a genuine caring and respect for 
the personal worth and dignity of each 
individual. Humans are a complex union 
of interrelated physical, psychosocial, 
and spiritual components. The individual 
develops through life stages, striving to 
meet needs by relating to internal and 
external environments, with the primary 
goal of attaining optimum potential and 
moving along the health continuum. The 
nurse assists the patient in attaining and 
sustaining their optimum level of physical 
and spiritual functioning during times of 
wellness and illness. In collaborating with 
other members of the health team, the 
nurse manages and delivers holistic care 
based upon the synthesis of learning in 
the biological and behavioral sciences. 
It is essential that the nurse be sensitive to 
cultural needs while striving to maximize 
the health and well-being of all people 
served.

The faculty of Ellis Medicine, The Belanger 
School of Nursing believes education is  
a dynamic process wherein students  
acquire knowledge, skills, and attitudes 
that enable them to better understand 
fellow humans, responsibility to society, 
and the concept of self. Learning is 
dependent upon the student’s ability, 
readiness, and active participation. The 
faculty promotes an environment that 
is sensitive to the needs of the student 
by developing caring, honest student–
teacher relationships. The faculty believes 
that learning is a shared process best 
achieved in an atmosphere where intel-
lectual curiosity is stimulated and a love 
of learning is fostered.  

Inherent in nursing is the need for lifelong 
learning. Nursing education is a process 
through which the student integrates 
knowledge, skills, and attitudes to use 
clinical reasoning to recognize actual 

or potential health problems, promote 
wellness, and provide safe nursing care 
using clinical judgment. The student will 
demonstrate accountability and increas-
ing self-direction as they exemplify the 
ethical, legal, and quality standards of 
the nursing profession.  

Ellis Medicine, The Belanger School 
of Nursing’s conceptual curriculum 
encourages deep learning through 
varied experiences in the classroom, 
community, and acute care setting with 
emphasis on evidence based practice.  
This curriculum provides the students 
with the support to make connections 
that guide nursing practice.  Conceptual 
thinking moves the education process 
beyond specific facts to a broader level 
of synergy that allows the student to 
apply knowledge to promote holistic care 
across the lifespan. 

PHILOSOPHY



7

PROGRAM OUTCOMES
Program outcomes are the standards by which the effectiveness 
of the program is measured. These outcomes are:

  The Belanger School of Nursing pro-
gram’s most recent annual licensure  
examination pass rate will be 80% or 
better for all first time test-takers during 
the same 12 month period.

  The 3 year average program comple-
tion rate will be 60% or above, in each 

cohort who graduate within 150% of 
program time.

   90% of graduates actively seeking  
employment will secure a nursing  
position within twelve months  
post-graduation.



8

ADMISSION INFORMATION
Admission information can also be found at 
ellisbelangerschoolofnursing.org

Applications are accepted from qualified  
individuals who are interested in  
a nursing career and who meet the requirements 
outlined below. Equal opportunity is offered to all 
applicants regardless of age, sex, marital status, 
religious beliefs, disability, race, color, national or 
ethnic origin, or political  
affiliation. Applications will not be considered until 
prerequisites are completed  
or unless a reasonable plan for completion is 
submitted with the application.  
All prerequisites must be completed prior to the 
Fall semester. Applications cannot be processed 
if not completed according to instructions. Any 
falsification or omission of data from any part of the 
application may result in denial of admission, 
dismissal, or other disciplinary action.

Admission Procedure
The application completion deadline  
for Fall entrance is January 15 with notification 
of acceptance status in February. Applications 
completed prior to the  
January 15th deadline are eligible for review and 
early decision at the discretion of the admission 
team. Applications completed after January 15 will 
be reviewed only if openings remain. The Admis-
sions and Evaluations Committee will only review 
those applications with  
all required components on file.  
Applications are reviewed by members of the 
Admissions and Evaluations Committee. Each ap-
plication is considered on an individual basis and all 
criteria is considered.

Admission Criteria
  Submission of application form,  
available at:  
ellisbelangerschoolofnursing.org.

 Select Admissions tab and then select Applica-
tion Process. Application fee is waived for current 
Ellis Medicine employees.

 Payment of the application fee.

  Evidence of high school graduation or successful 
completion of high school equivalency examina-
tion (HSE). Submit:

-  Official high school transcript showing gradu-
ation. Particular emphasis is on verbal/math/
science course grades. A minimum average of 
85% and a CGPA of 3.0 is preferred. 

  Official transcripts showing passing grades in 
the following prerequisites:

–  Chemistry, Biology and Algebra are 
required. 

– Waivers for pre-requisite courses must be 
submitted in writing and will be considered on an 
individual basis.

–  Applicants who receive transfer 
credit for Anatomy & Physiology I, 
Anatomy & Physiology II, and Microbiology will 
have satisfied the Chemistry and/or Biology 
requirement. All requirements which waive 
prerequisites must be met prior to enrollment.

–  Applicants who receive transfer credit for math
courses with Algebra as a prerequisite will 
have satisfied the Algebra requirement. 

–  Courses from high school, equivalent CLEP and/or 
college courses are acceptable. Courses offered by 
the Education Correspondence Training School, 
ectschool.com, or Nursing ABC, nursingabc.com, 
Portage, portagelearning.com are also acceptable.

  Official transcripts from all accredited 
college, post-secondary school, CLEP or 
College Board’s Advanced Placement Pro-
gram. CGPA’s and pertinent course grades 
must be submitted.  
Previous success with college level courses lends 
strength to the candidate’s application.

  Reports of standardized tests, if  
available.

  HESI Admission Assessment Exam. No cut-off 
scores are required. Test results will be 
considered with all components of the 
application.



9

Personal Interview (optional)
  See Application Completion Checklist (page 

45)

  The BSON does not have a wait list.   
Candidates will be notified of acceptance on an 
annual basis.

Prior to enrollment the following 
must be complete:

Health Examination 
and Screening
The applicant will be enrolled contingent 
upon a satisfactory health assessment 
and screening.

Criminal Background Check
Belanger School of Nursing students are required 
to complete a criminal background check prior 
to new student orientation to determine suit-
ability for clinical placements. This requirement 
satisfies Ellis Medicine and affiliated clinical site 
requirements for the placement of students in 
any clinical setting. A criminal conviction does 
not automatically disqualify an individual of 
participation in clinical experiences. If a student’s 
background includes an adverse event, the 
Belanger School of Nursing will make every effort 
to place the student in an alternative setting. 
The School cannot guarantee an alternate 
placement. 

CPR Course Work
Proof of successful completion of a course is 
required before a student begins any clinical 
experience. This certification must remain valid 
throughout enrollment. American Heart 
Association or American Red Cross BLS for the 
Healthcare Provider courses are accepted. The 
course must include adult, child and infant resus-

citation techniques (Heartsaver is not accepted).

Clinical Agency Requirements
Students must meet clinical placement agency 
requirements. Students will be notified in ad-
vance if any additional requirements are needed.

Registration Fee
A non-refundable fee is required to 
secure a place in the class, and will be 
applied to the first semester of enrollment.

Essential Functions/Skills/ 
Physical Requirements
All students must be able to lift/move  
patients with assistance, push/pull 50 
pound equipment with rollers, and lift/
move 25 pounds from floor to table. 
Students must be able to perform mod-
erately difficult manual manipulations 
requiring hand-eye coordination, such 
as in the use of computers and complex 
equipment. Mobility requirements may 
include the ability to sit and stand for  
prolonged periods of time, in addition 
to being able to walk for a reasonable 
length of time and distance. Students 
must be able to read, articulate and 
comprehend the English language.

ADMISSION INFORMATION

ADMISSION INFORMATION – DUAL DEGREE PROGRAM

Students must meet the requirements as stated in The Belanger School of Nursing catalog 
and the Siena College website. Applications will be received by Siena College; admission 
decision and notification of acceptance is by representatives from both campuses. 
Financial aid applications for the dual degree program should be directed to Siena 
College. The dual degree program application can be found at: siena.edu/nursing.



10

Students Seeking Academic 
Accommodations
In accordance with the Americans  
with Disabilities Act, (ADA) of 1990, The  
Belanger School of Nursing provides 
reasonable accommodations to qualified 
individuals. The ADA defines a qualified 
individual as an individual with a disabil-
ity who can with, or without, reasonable 
accommodation perform the essential 
functions/skills of a job or program.

It is the student’s responsibility to provide 
physician documentation of the disability, 
the limitations and the special accom-
modations required to accommodate 
that disability. Students with learning 
disabilities must submit evidence of the 
disability from an official source such as 
an educational specialist or an institution 
of learning.

A letter requesting special accommodations 
must be addressed to the Accommodations  
Coordinator for the school. 

Foreign Students
The Belanger School of Nursing is not  authorized 
by the United States Immigration Service to 
admit international 
students. All applicants to the School of Nursing 
must be United States Citizens or 
have Permanent Resident Alien status in 
the United States.

Transfer of Credit
The Belanger School of Nursing accepts  transfer 
credit from institutions of higher education if the 
credits meet the following criteria: the institution 
of higher education is regionally accredited, the 
course is aligned comparably with the general 
education course content and credit in the BSON 
curriculum, and a transcript from the accredited 
institution is submitted. All courses accepted for 
transfer must have been completed with a letter 
grade of C or better (C-or below is not 
transferable). Transfer credit is not  computed 
into the grade point average. 

Biological science courses (Anatomy and 

Physiology I and II and Microbiology), must be 
completed within 5 years of enrollment and 
offered within a nursing science or biology 
department. There  is no time limit on the 
other general  education courses in the 
curriculum.  
For courses with a 5-year limit, applicants may 
submit evidence of current work experience in 
a related field to be considered for a waiver of  
the 5-year time limit. 

Catalog descriptions and/or course 
outlines of courses to be considered for 
transfer or advanced placement credit 
may be requested by the School.

ADMISSION INFORMATION



11

International Transcripts
For international transcripts that need  
translation, The Belanger School of  
Nursing requires applicants to use the 
services of the World Education Service 
(WES), for a course by course evaluation 
of the transcript.

Credit by Examination
The Belanger School of Nursing accepts 
credit by examination from the following:

  CLEP – An official transcript of the  
College Level Examination Program 
(CLEP) examination(s)

 American Council on Education

 College Board

Official transcripts must be submitted  
prior to the start of the semester in which  
the course is required. Credit is allowed 
for the following CLEP examinations:  
General Psychology, Freshman English  
or College Composition, Developmental  
Psychology and Introductory Sociology.  

The Belanger School of Nursing accepts 
the recommendation of the Commission 
on Education Credit and Credentials of  

the American Council on Education 
(ACE) for the recommended subject ex-
aminations. This information is published 
by CLEP in the brochure – “What Your 
Scores Mean.” or collegeboard/com/ 
student/testing/clep. This information 
will be accessed by the committee as 
needed when considering CLEP status.

   An official grade report of the  
Advanced Placement Examination(s) 
sponsored by the College Board. The 
school will grant credit in applicable 
subjects to those applicants who  have 
grades of 3, 4, or 5 in the  College 
Board’s Advanced  Placement 
Program.

ADMISSION INFORMATION

Rework size of this photo



12

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Tuition for full time students is as follows:

Tuition Per Credit:  The Belanger School of Nursing – $400.00 per credit 
SUNY Schenectady– $196.00 per credit (for NYS residents)

The Belanger School of Nursing Fees:

Educational Materials:  
NURS 100 $  100.00

Educational Materials: 
NURS 105             $   375.00

Educational Materials: 
NURS 108 $ 475.00 

Educational Materials: 
NURS 208 $ 475.00

Educational Materials: 
NURS 210 $ 375.00

Educational Materials: 
NURS 215 $ 100.00

Graduation: Due at the beginning of final semester  
of the program  $    225.00

SUNY  Schenectady Fees:
Part time Student Activity Fee $ 9.00 Per credit hour

Technology Fee $ 29.00 Per credit hour

Transportation Fee $ 10.00 Per credit hour

Science Laboratory Fee $ 60.00 Per course

Tuition & Fees 2022-2023

SUNY Schenectady THE BELANGER 
SCHOOL OF NURSING TOTAL

FIRST YEAR 
Fall $    1,960.00  $    2,800.00

Spring $ 1,372.00 $ 4,000.00

$ 3,332.00 $ 6,800.00 $ 10,132.00

SECOND YEAR 
Fall  $    1,372.00  $   4,000.00

Spring $ 588.00 $ 4,000.00

* Less $100 
Reservation Fee $ 1,960.00 $ 8,000.00 $  9,960.00

TOTAL COST $ 20092.00

olbrychd
Cross-Out

olbrychd
Cross-Out

olbrychd
Cross-Out
wrong spot

olbrychd
Cross-Out
wrong spot



13

TUITION PAYMENT POLICY

Tuition payments are due in full prior 
to the beginning of each academic semester. 
Students will be mailed a tuition bill after the 
registration process is com-pleted. If necessary, 
students may defer their tuition against 
anticipated financial aid by applying for aid in 
advance, and returning their financial aid award 
letter to the School of Nursing by the payment 
due date. If a student has extenuating  
circumstances that will prevent timely payment 
of tuition, a financial conference must be 
scheduled with the  Financial Aid Coordinator 
prior to the tuition due date. The complete 
Tuition Payment Policy can be found in the 
Student Handbook.

REFUND POLICY

Students who withdraw from the School  
of Nursing by resignation, leave of  
absence*  or dismissal may receive a  
tuition refund for the current semester provided 
they submit an official withdrawal form to the 
school office. The refund calculation will be 
based on the student’s official date of  
withdrawal. The failure of a student to notify the 
Dean or Director, in writing, of withdrawal may 
delay refund of tuition due pursuant to section 
5002 of the Education Law. 

*Based on federal regulations, an ap-
proved leave of absence of less than or 
equal to sixty days is not considered a 
withdrawal, see Leave of Absence policy.

Students not receiving 
Title IV funds
To withdraw, students must file an official 
withdrawal form at the school. Students who 
withdraw from all courses or reduce their credit 
load by withdrawing from an individual course 
will adhere to the following refund policy: 

First and Second Year Students
– First day of the semester  .................................100%

– Through the first week 
   of the semester  ...................................................... 75%

– Through the second week
   of the semester  .....................................................  50%

– Through the third week
   of the semester  ...................................................... 25%

– After the end of the third 
   week of the semester  ............................. No Refund

In cases where the student withdraws from the 
School of Nursing courses but continues on at 
SUNY Schenectady, the refund policy will apply 
only to the nursing courses. The student will be 
considered a School of Nursing student through 
the end of the semester and will be charged the 
full cost of the SUNY Schenectady courses.

Students receiving Title IV funds
To withdraw from the school completely, 
students must file an official withdrawal 
form at the school. A student 
“earns” approved and verified federal  
aid awards in proportion to the number  
of days in the semester prior to the student’s 
complete withdrawal. If a student completely 
withdraws from school during 
a semester, the school must calculate, 
according to a specific formula, the 
portion of the total scheduled financial 
assistance that the student has earned 
and is therefore entitled to retain, until  
the time that the student withdraws. If a student 
receives (or The Belanger School of Nursing 
receives on the student’s behalf) more assistance 
than they earn, the unearned funds must be 
returned to the Department of Education or to the 
Federal Direct or parent’s Federal Plus loan 
lenders. If a student’s charges are less than the 
amount earned, and a refund is due, the student 
may be able to receive those additional funds. If a 
student receives a cash disbursement of a Federal 
Pell Grant, they may also be required to repay a 
portion of these unearned federal grant funds to 
the U.S. Department of Education.

The portion of the federal grants and loans that 
the student is entitled to receive is calculated on 
a percentage basis by comparing the total num-
ber of days in the semester to the number of days 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



14

that the student completed before withdrawing. 
For example, if a student completes 30% of 
the semester, they earn 30% of the approved 
federal aid that they were originally scheduled to 
receive for that semester. This means that 70% of 
the student’s scheduled or disbursed aid remains 
unearned and must be returned to the federal 
programs. This policy governs the earned and 
unearned portions of the Federal Title IV Aid 
only. It determines how much, if any, the student 
and/or school may need to return. This policy 
does not affect the student’s charges. The 
school’s withdrawal policy will be used to 
determine the reduction, if any, in the student’s 
tuition and fee charges. The student is 
responsible for paying any outstanding charges 
to the school.

If a student completes more than 60% of the se-
mester, they are considered to have earned 100% 
of the federal aid and the student would owe no 
repayment as a consequence of their withdrawal. 
Any funds that the student is required to 
return to the federal programs are considered an 
overpayment. The student must  
either repay the amount in full or make 
satisfactory payment arrangements with the 
Department of Education to repay the amount. 
If the student fails to repay, or make payment 
arrangements to repay an overpayment, the 
student will lose they eligibility to receive future 
federal financial aid at any institution.

Any unearned Title IV Aid will be returned 
to the federal government and applied 
to the federal program in the following 
order: Direct Unsubsidized Loan, Direct 
Subsidized Loan, Federal Pell Grant. Each student 
will receive from The Belanger 
School of Nursing a written acknowledgement of 
the amount of unearned aid 
returned to the federal government.

Title IV Refund Fee

For additional information about how 
withdrawing from The Belanger School 
of Nursing affects financial aid recipients, contact 
the Financial Aid Coordinator.
If the student or parents wish to appeal  
the refund policy due to individual 
circumstances, they should contact the 
Dean.

The Belanger School of Nursing 
650 McClellan Street 
Schenectady, NY 12304

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

olbrychd
Cross-Out

olbrychd
Cross-Out
are



15

Reduce Credit Load by  
Withdrawing from Course(s):
To withdraw, students must file an official 
withdrawal form at the school office prior 
to 4:00 PM of the following periods.

First and Second Year Students
– First day of the semester  .................................100%

– Through the first week 
   of the semester  ...................................................... 75%

– Through the second week
   of the semester  .....................................................  50%

– Through the third week
   of the semester  ...................................................... 25%

– After the end of the third
   week of the semester  ............................. No Refund

FINANCIAL AID

The Belanger School of Nursing financial 
aid program is dedicated to providing 
financial resources to matriculated  
students who want to further their  
education, but would not be able to do 
so without financial assistance. All aid is 
processed in accordance with required 
government regulations and every effort 
will be made to advise students/appli-
cants in a way that will best prepare them 
for the expenses associated with study at 
the School of Nursing.

A complete listing of financial aid policies 
and procedures is available in the finan-
cial aid office.

How to Apply for Financial Aid
Each Belanger School of Nursing student 
must complete the Federal Application 
for Financial Aid (FAFSA), prior to the  
beginning of the academic year. The 
FAFSA can be completed on-line at  
fafsa.ed.gov. Students applying for  
financial aid must complete the following: 

  Free Application for Federal Student  
Aid (FAFSA)

  The Belanger School of Nursing 
Application for Financial Aid 

The FAFSA should be completed and 
submitted directly to the processor.  
Returning students may bypass the FAFSA 
and complete the Renewal FAFSA. The 
application should be returned to the 

School of Nursing. Any questions regarding 
completion of the applications, or consideration 
of special circum-stances, may be directed to the 
Financial Aid Coordinator at the school. The 
Belanger School of Nursing encourages students 
to apply for financial aid as early 
as possible.

The School of Nursing will comply with all 
verification or correction requirements as 
required by the current U.S. Department  
of Education verification guide. If an  application 
(FAFSA) has been selected  
for verification, no disbursement for any  
Title IV aid will be approved until verification has 
been completed. The student 
will be notified, in a timely manner, when 
verification or correction is necessary and 
what information or documentation is 
required to conclude the process. After 
verification has been completed, the  application 
process will continue. The 
School of Nursing must receive a valid 
student aid report, Institutional Student 
Information Record (ISIR), before Title IV  
aid can be disbursed.

Determining Financial Need
Most types of financial aid are based on 
a student’s demonstrated need. When a student 
applies for aid, the information reported is used 
in a federal formula  
that calculates an Expected Family  Contribution 
(EFC). The EFC is an amount 
the student and his or her family is  
expected to contribute toward the cost  
of education. The total Cost of  
Attendance (COA) includes tuition, books, fees, 
and other living expenses associated with  
attending the Belanger School of Nursing. 
Financial need is then determined by subtracting 
the EFC from the COA. The amount remaining is 
considered the student’s financial need.

Students at the Belanger School of Nursing may 
apply for Federal and State Assistance. Insti-
tutional and community scholarships are also 
available. Contact the Financial Aid Coordinator 
at The Belanger School of Nursing for assistance. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



16

FEDERAL AID

Eligibility Requirements for Title 
IV Federal Aid Recipients 
To be eligible to apply for federal financial 
aid, matriculated nursing students must:

  demonstrate financial need (some  
exceptions).

  be a U.S. citizen or eligible non-citizen.

 have a valid Social Security Number. 

  maintain satisfactory academic  
progress.

The Belanger School of Nursing Satisfac-
tory Academic Progress Policy requires 
the student to meet both qualitative and 
quantitative standards in order to be 
considered in compliance. If a student 
fails to meet the minimum standards, 
that student will no longer be eligible to 
receive financial assistance administered 
by the state or federal government.

A student making satisfactory academic 
progress must maintain a minimum 
grade of C in all required courses (2.00 
GPA and CGPA). All courses required 
in each semester must be satisfactorily 
completed before promotion to the next 
semester. An incomplete grade (I) may 
be granted but course requirements 
must be completed prior to the first day 
of the next semester. If the requirements 
are not met in the specified time the 
Incomplete (I) will become a Failure (F) 
and the school’s policy on dismissal will 
apply. If a student withdraws from a nurs-
ing course according to the established 
policy on withdrawals or receives a grade 
below a C, reapplication to the school 
for acceptance is required to repeat a 
course. Upon acceptance to the school, 
the student will be deemed eligible for 
financial assistance as long as a grade of 
C is received for the repeated course and 
the student meets the quantitative  
standards.

The Belanger School of Nursing curricu-
lum requires a total of 64 credit hours.  
Nursing courses are comprised of  
classroom and clinical instruction. The 
program spans four academic semesters. 
The maximum time frame for completion 
of the program is within three academic 
years. Once the student exceeds this 
time requirement, the student is no longer 
eligible for financial assistance adminis-
tered by the state or federal government.
Student applicants must certify that 
they do not owe a refund on any grant 
or student loan, are not in default on a 
student loan or have made satisfactory 
arrangements to repay any defaulted 
loan, and have not borrowed in excess 
of the loan limits under Title IV programs 
at any institution. Students must provide 
accurate and truthful data on applica-
tions and agree to use all Title IV money 
received for expenses related to study at 
The Belanger School of Nursing.

Student Rights & Responsibilities
Students have a right to know the  
conditions of their awards and will be 
notified of these conditions through their 
financial aid award letters. In accepting 
an award, students are indicating that 
they understand, accept and agree  
to abide by these conditions. Upon  
satisfactory payment of tuition, fees 
and other financial obligations due to  
the School of Nursing, all semester 
awards and grants will be disbursed to 
aid recipients according to the disburse-
ment schedule for that term. For purposes 
of eligibility for Title IV financial aid, the 
School of Nursing has established a  
maximum period of three academic 
years of full time equivalent enrollment  
to earn an Associate in Science degree.

The Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 
requires that all financial aid grant  
assistance minus the cost of tuition, fees, 
books and supplies  must be considered 
taxable income for the recipient. It is the 
student’s responsibility to keep appro-
priate records and receipts. Questions 
should be addressed to the IRS or other 
tax professional.  

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



17

Refunds & Repayments
Title IV financial aid recipients who  
officially withdraw or are dismissed from 
the school follow The Belanger School  
of Nursing refund policy. In the event that 
a federal aid recipient does not officially 
withdraw, all refund/repayment calcula-
tions will be based on the student’s last 
recorded date of classroom or clinical 
attendance. The school’s policy has been 
developed to comply with the required 
federal refund calculation standards. 
Upon calculation of a refund, the school 
will determine whether a portion of 
the refund must be returned to one or 
more Student Financial Assistance (SFA) 
programs. In the event that a student 
received a cash disbursement from a 
Title IV program prior to withdrawing, the 
School of Nursing will determine if a  
portion of that disbursement is an over-
payment. If an overpayment for institu-
tional costs has occurred, repayment by 
the student, or the school, will be made 
to the appropriate Title IV program.

FINANCIAL AID PROGRAMS 
AVAILABLE TO STUDENTS

Tuition Assistance Program (TAP) 
New York State residents who are full 
time matriculated students may qualify 
for the Tuition Assistance Program. For 
eligible students, awards range from 
$250 to $5000. An application is sent to 
the student when the federal applica-
tion (FAFSA) is submitted to the federal  
government. Any student who does not 
receive the application may obtain one 
by contacting the Higher Education  
Services Corporation (HESC): 

Office of Grants and Awards 
99 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY, 12255 
1.800.642.6234, or hesc.org

It is the student’s responsibility to obtain  
and complete the necessary application 
form for the Tuition Assistance Program. 
Applications should be filed as soon as 
they are received. Students must reapply 
each year.

Aid for Part-Time Study (APTS)
A student must be an undergraduate 
New York State resident, enrolled for at 
least six credit hours but less than 12 
credit hours. Students must be in good 
academic standing, which includes at  
least a 2.00 cumulative grade point  
average. In addition, students are not 
eligible for APTS if they have utilized  
all semesters of eligibility for the TAP 
program. If a student was claimed or  
was eligible to be claimed as a tax  
dependent, the New York State net 
taxable income for the family (parents, 
student and spouse) cannot exceed 
$50,550. The New York State taxable  
income for an independent student and 
spouse cannot exceed $34,250. 

The amount of each award will be  
determined prior to the beginning of  
spring semester as the amount of the 
award will depend on the funds available 
and the number of students approved 
for an APTS award. Applications can be 
obtained from The Belanger School of 
Nursing financial aid office. Students must 
reapply for APTS each academic year.

Additional Financial Aid 
Assistance Programs  
Administered by HESC
The Higher Education Services Corpora-
tion also administers other programs  
that provide grants/awards to eligible 
students. These programs include  
Memorial Scholarships for Children and 
Spouses of Deceased Police Officers and 
Firefighters, Regents Award for Child of 
Veteran (CV), Child of a Correction  
Officer Award (CO), Child of Disabled 
Veteran Award, Vietnam/Persian Gulf 
Veterans Tuition Award and State Aid to 
Native Americans.
Contact the Financial Aid Coordinator for 
additional infomation. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



18

Information and applications can be  
obtained from:

 Higher Education  
 Services Corporation 
99 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY, 12255 
1.800.642.6234 
hesc.org

Assistance for Native Americans 
Students who are members of the several 
Native American tribes located within New 
York State and who are residents of a reserva-
tion, may be eligible to apply for one 
of these grants. Information and/or an 
application may be obtained from:

 Native American Education Unit 
NYS Education Department  
Education Building Unit 
Albany, New York, 12243 
518.474.0537

Office of Adult Career and  
Continuing Education Services 
(ACCES)
Financial assistance is available for  
students with disabilities. For additional  
information and eligibility requirements,  
students should contact:

 NYS Education Department  
Capital District ACCES Office 
80 Wolf Road, Albany 
New York 12205 
518.473.8097

Federal Pell Grant Program
Any student who is a U.S. citizen or 
permanent resident enrolled in a degree 
program may qualify for a Pell award. If 
the student has already received a bach-
elor’s degree, that student is not eligible 
for a Pell award. Part-time and full-time 
students are eligible.

The student completes the Free Application 
for Federal Aid (FAFSA). An Expected Family 
Contribution (EFC) is established and eligibility 
for a Pell award is based on the EFC. A student 
may receive up to $6,895.00 for the academic 
year depending on their EFC and status (full time, 
half time,etc.). The FAFSA must be completed 
annually.

Federal Direct Loan Program
Under the Federal Direct Student Loan  
Program, the student must complete the 
Free Application for Federal Student  
Aid (FAFSA). Once complete, the student 
will contact The Belanger School of 
Nursing financial aid office. A Direct 
Loan Packet will be provided to the 
student which includes specific informa-
tion regarding the students’ Rights and 
Responsibilities pertaining to the loan 
and instructions on how to complete the 
application process. The student will be 
instructed to complete the online Master 
Promissory Note and online Entrance 
Counseling Process. Once complete, the 
student will then schedule a meeting with 
The Belanger School of Nursing Financial 
Aid Coordinator to complete the process.

Students are not eligible for student loans 
if a previous student loan is currently in 
default and not in satisfactory repayment 
or the student owes a refund on Pell 
Grants.

Once the student graduates or other- 
wise discontinues attendance at the  
School of Nursing, the student must  
complete an Exit Counseling Process.   
Instructions on how to complete the  
Exit Counseling Process will be provided 
to the student.

The maximum interest rate and  
origination fee charged at the time  
the loan is approved is determined by  
the Department of Education and will  
be available to the student prior to 
requesting the loan.

Borrowing money to attend college is a 
serious step and should be avoided 
whenever possible. See The Belanger 
School of Nursing policy on Debt Man-
agement and Default Prevention in the 
Student Handbook.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



19

Federal Subsidized 
Student Loans
A loan recipient must demonstrate finan-
cial need for the loan. Interest is paid for 
the student while they are a qualified 
full time or part time student. An under-
graduate is limited to $3,500 for the first 
year and $4,500 for the second year, or 
the established need, whichever is lower. 
Cumulative total cannot exceed $23,000.

Federal Unsubsidized 
Student Loans
Eligibility is based on the cost of attendance 
minus other financial aid 
received. The student is responsible for 
payment of the interest from the time the 
loan is received. Interest is usually billed 
by the servicer monthly or quarterly or 
the student may request that the lender 
capitalize the interest while in school.  
Independent students may borrow up to 
$6,000 per year with a cumulative total 
of $57,500 which includes all subsidized 
loans as well. Dependent students may 
borrow up to a total of $5,500 for the first 
year and $6,500 for the second year. The 
total also includes any subsidized loans 
received.

Repayment terms vary depending on  
the individual circumstances of each 
student. The various repayment plans will  
be included in the Direct Loan packet.

Veterans’ Administration
Any veteran, reservist or member of the National 
Guard and/or children of veterans deceased or 
disabled in connection with their service in the 
armed forces are eligible. Contact the regional 
Veterans’ Administration Office in your area for  
information, details and forms or contact 
Belanger School of Nursing Financial Aid 
Coordinator.

Institutional & Community 
Scholarships
The Belanger School of Nursing adminis-
ters a number of scholarships provided by 
the school and various community based 
organizations. These scholarships vary in 
amount and are based on a variety of 
eligibility factors, including grade point 
average, financial need and residency  
of the applicant. 

Additional information regarding 
scholarships, including applications,  may 
be obtained by contacting the  Financial 
Aid Coordinator. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION



20

 Effectively collaborate to manage the 
healthcare needs for multiple patients 
or specific populations.

 Integrate nursing process, evidence, 
and clinical judgment into nursing 
practice.

 Provide compassionate patient- 
centered care to individuals, families 
and groups throughout the phases  
of life.

 Integrate safety, quality, and informat-
ics into the management of patient 
care. 

 Provide effective health promotion 
and disease management education 
to promote behaviors of wellness for 
individuals and groups.

 Integrate professional, legal, and  
ethical standards into nursing practice.

PROGRAM STUDENT 
LEARNING OUTCOMES
Student Learning Outcomes are the behaviors desired of graduates 
upon completion of the program of study. 

UPON COMPLETION OF THE CURRICULUM, THE GRADUATE:



21

CURRICULUM PLAN 

**3 credit elective in Sociology.
Students carrying 12 or more credits in any given semester are considered full-time.

THEORY LAB CLINICAL TOTAL SCCC BSON 
HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS CREDITS CREDITS

NURS 100: Concepts of the 30 30 2 
Nursing Profession Online Online

NURS 105: Foundations of 
Nursing Practice 30 30 90 150 5

BIO 273: Anatomy & 
Physiology I 45 30 75 4

PSY 121: Psychology 45 45 3

ENG 123: College  
Composition 45 45 3

SPRING SEMESTER

NURS 108: Introduction to 
Biophysical and Psychological 
Concepts Across Transitions of 
Care

157.5 262.5 10

BIO 274: Anatomy & Physiology II 45 30 75 4

PSY 222: Developmental  
Psychology 45 45 3

SECOND YEAR THEORY LAB CLINICAL TOTAL SCCC BSON 
HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS CREDITS CREDITS

FALL SEMESTER 

NURS 208: Advanced  
Biophysical, Psychosocial, 
and Family Concepts 90 15 157.5 262.5 10

BIO 241: Microbiology 45 30 75 4

MAT 147: Statistics  45 45 3

SPRING SEMESTER

NURS 210: Transitions into
Professional Practice 60 135 202.5 7

NURS 215: Owning Your 45 45 3 
Practice Online Online

SOCIOLOGY**: Elective 45 45 3

90 15

FIRST YEAR 

FALL SEMESTER 



22

Non-nursing courses are scheduled 
around the nursing curriculum and are 
available at Schenectady County Com-
munity College.  Students may complete 
college curricular requirements at an 
institution of their choice. Courses chosen 
must be comparable in content and 
credit to the required college courses 
in the curriculum.  Persons interested in 
enrolling in the School of Nursing may 
complete any of the college courses 
before enrollment and receive advanced 

CURRICULUM PLAN
credit if the criteria for advanced credit 
are met. After enrollment in the School of 
Nursing, nursing courses must be taken 
in sequence.  All course requirements 
for the first year must have satisfactory 
completion before progression to the 
second year. 

The length of time spent in clinical and 
in classroom theory is determined by 
the number of credits awarded for each 
course.   

THE BELANGER SCHOOL OF NURSING CREDITS ARE 
ALLOTTED ON THE FOLLOWING FORMULA:

Class:  1 hour/week x 15 weeks = 15 clock hours = 1 credit

 Lab:  2 hours/week x 15 weeks = 30 clock hours = 1 credit

 Clinical:  3 hours/week x 15 weeks = 45 clock hours = 1 credit

Students carrying 12 or more credits in any given semester  
are considered fulltime.



23

Courses are identified by an alphanumeric code, made up of three to four letters 
and three numbers, preceding the course title and course description. The  
letters identify the subject field. The numbers indicate course level.

NURS 105
Foundations of Nursing Practice 
(2-2-6-5)
Foundations of Nursing Practice intro-
duces beginning concepts within the 
two themes of health and nursing. This 
course presents foundational knowledge 
necessary for the registered professional 
nurse. The nursing skills laboratory is used 
to provide an opportunity for the student 
to learn and demonstrate basic nursing 
procedures needed to care for patients 
across the lifespan. Supervised clini-
cal practice allows the student to build 
upon these skills and concepts gaining 
competency in providing patient care. 
This course will introduce the student to 
nursing skills and clinical practice within 
patient care settings while demonstrat-
ing beginning clinical decision making 
behaviors. 

Semester Hours: Theory 30,  
Skills/Simulation Lab 30, 
Clinical 90 
Pre-requisite None
Co-requisite NURS 100

NURS 100
Concepts of  the Nursing  
Profession
(2-0-0-2)
Concepts of the Nursing Profession serves 
as a foundational building block for the 
nursing program.  The course consists of 
four units: Professionalism, Communica-
tion, Safety, and Patient-Centered Care.  
These units introduce the student to 
Quality and Safety Education in Nursing 
(QSEN), teaching, collaboration, clinical 
reasoning, and the professional/legal 
roles of the nurse.

Semester Hours: Theory 30, Online
Pre-requisite None
Co-requisite NURS 105

The Mandatory New York State Infection Control 
Course must be taken prior to the start of  NURS 
108.

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 

  Sample Course Listing

PSY 121
Psychology

(3-0-3)
PSY 121

Course Prefix     Course Number

NURS 105
Foundations of Nursing Practice

(2-2-6-5)
NURS 105

Course Prefix Course Number

Lecture  Semester 
hrs/week hrs of credit

Lab  Clinical 
 hrs/week hrs/week

Foundations of Nursing Practice 
Course Title 

(2-2-6-5)

Psychology
Course Title 

(3-0-3)

Lecture    Lab Semester 
hrs/week  hrs/week hrs of credit



24

NURS 108
Introduction to Biophysical and 
Psychological Concepts Across 
Transitions of Care
(6-1-16-10) 
This course prepares the student to care for 
patients across the life span with common 
healthcare needs and to manage transitions of 
care. Students build upon previous knowledge 
within the two curricular themes: health and 
nursing. Students use the nursing process to 
care for patients and families across diverse 
health care settings. This course explores social 
determinants of health, behavioral health, 
pharmacology, medication administration, and 
physical assessment. Clinical learning experi-
ences occur in the community, behavioral health, 
and medical/surgical units. Students will build 
upon the steps of the nursing process to imple-
ment evidence-based care decisions utilizing the 
six cognitive functions of the Clinical Judgement 
Measurement Model.  

Semester Hours: Theory 90, Skills/Simulation Lab 
15, Clinical 157.5 
Pre requisite NURS 100, 105, BIO 273, PSY 121, 
ENG 123 
PSY 121, ENG 123 - Co-requisite NURS 115

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 



25

NURS 208
Advanced Biophysical,  
Psychosocial, and  
Family Concepts.
(6-1-16-10)
This course is designed to enable students to 
further develop an understanding of the 
concepts of health and nursing. The course 
emphasis is advanced concepts for the 
nursing care of complex patients and 
introduces the student to reproduction. The 
clinical components include inpatient and 
outpatient settings in obstetrics and medical 
surgical nursing. Clinical experiences 
augment the development of a broader 
perspective for the nurse’s role and 
standards of profes-sional nursing. Students 
use evidence and clinical judgment  when 
implementing care for patients with complex 
health-care needs.  Effective communication 
with patients and the healthcare team is 
integrated into nursing practice to man-age 
complex health conditions. Students will 
demonstrate the knowledge and skills 
necessary to provide safe, quality, and 
patient-centered care to patients with 
alterations in health. Students function as 
a patient and family advocate, provide 
teaching, and promote health across the 
continuum of care.

Semester Hours: Theory 90, Skills/ Simulation 
Lab 15, Clinical 157.5 
BIO 274, PSY 222

NURS 210
Transitions into  
Professional Practice
(4-0-9-7)
This course is designed to prepare the 
student for transition into the role of the 
registered professional nurse. The student 
will be prepared to work effectively within 
organizations by demonstrating core  
skills of leadership and management, 
managing resources responsibly,  supporting 
safe quality care and utilizing evidence-based 
practice. The clinical component will focus on 
managing care for small groups of patients 
while  collaborating with the 
multidisciplinary team, and will identify 
strategies to  promote the safe transition of 
patients across 

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 
care settings. The student will exhibit the ability 
to move effectively into the professional nurse 
role, abiding by the American Nurses Association 
Registered Nurse Scope of Practice and the New 
York State Nurse Practice Act.

Semester Hours: Theory 60,   Clinical 135 
Pre-requisite NURS 208, BIO 241 
Co-requisite NURS 215

NURS 215
Owning Your Practice
(3-0-0-3)
The Program Student Learning Outcomes 
provide the framework for this course and units. 
This course will require the student 
to analyze and apply a variety of high  
order concepts as they relate to the 
students’ current and future practice. In 
this course students will continue to build upon 
the curriculum concepts by formulating a variety 
of responses, plans and scenarios demonstrating 
the student’s ability to make sound, evidence-
based clinical judgments. It is the expectation 
that the student will be able to interconnect 
concepts and evaluate how concepts work 
together to make holistic patient-centered plans 
of care. For this expectation, all of the concepts 
and exemplars will be included as part of 
the syllabus. Students will differentiate between 
the roles and responsibilities of 
the student nurse and the novice nurse, 
demonstrating a full understanding of 
their current and futures roles and the 
expectations and responsibilities of  
those roles.   

Semester Hours: Theory 45, Online
Pre-requisite NURS 208, BIO 241 
Co-requisite NURS 210



26

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 
BIO 273
Anatomy and Physiology I
(3-3-4)
This is the first course of a lecture-labora-
tory sequence for the student of the allied 
health fields. The lecture topics include 
anatomical medical terminology, cell 
structure, tissue, the skin, skeletal system, 
muscular system and nervous system.  
The laboratory topics include cells,  
tissues, and an examination of the  
anatomy and physiology of the integu-
mentary, skeletal, muscular and nervous 
systems.  Emphasis is placed on both 
gross and microscopic work. Prior course 
work in biology, with particular emphasis 
on cell biology and biochemistry and 
chemistry required.  

Pre-requisite None

BIO 274
Anatomy and Physiology II
(3-3-4)
This is the second course of a lecture-
laboratory sequence for the student of 
the allied health fields. The lecture topics 
include the cardiovascular, respiratory, 
endocrine, digestive, immune, lymphatic, 
urinary, and reproductive systems, and 
in addition, metabolism, and fluid and 
electrolyte balance. The laboratory work 
covers the anatomy and physiology of 
the endocrine, circulatory, respiratory,  
digestive, urinary and reproductive  
systems. Emphasis is placed on both 
gross and microscopic work.  

Pre-requisite BIO 273

BIO 241
Microbiology
(3-3-4)
This course covers the principles of micro-
biology. Topics include microbial diversity, 
cell structure, and function, physiol-
ogy, genetics, reproduction, microbial 
pathogenicity, and immunology, host 
resistance and immunity.
Also covered are concepts in genetic  
engineering and biotechnology, indus-
trial microbiology, and microbial ecology 
Basic techniques and procedures used

by microbiologists are emphasized in the 
laboratory.  

Pre-requisite BIO 112 or BIO 141 or BIO 273 
or Approval of the Dean. 

ENG 123
College Composition
(3-0-3)
This course provides a foundation in aca-
demic discourse by developing effective 
communication skills with an emphasis 
on expository writing; an oral presentation 
is required.  

Pre-requisite Exemption from placement 
testing as defined by the Academic 
Code or successful completion of CSS 127

MAT 147  
Statistics
(3-0-3)
This course focuses on the following 
topics: descriptive statistics, an introduc-
tion to probability, random variables and 
probability distributions, the binomial and 
normal probability distributions, sampling, 
estimation, hypothesis testing, chi-square 
distributions, linear correlation and 
regression.  

Pre-requisite Eligible to enroll in a  
100 level course



27

PSY 121 
Introduction to Psychology 
(3-0-3)
This course introduces major theories and 
concepts in contemporary psychology. 
Topics covered include biopsychology, 
sensation and perception, learning, 
memory, thinking and intelligence, 
lifespan, consciousness, motivation and 
emotion, personality, social psychology, 
psychological disorders, health psycholo-
gy, sex, gender, and sexuality. The course 
introduces students to scientific methods 
related to psychological research.

Pre-requisite None

PSY 222 
Lifespan Development 
(3-0-3)
The course provides a broad overview of 
human development from the lifespan 
perspective (prenatal development 

COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 
through the stages of aging). The major 
domains of development including  
physical, cognitive, emotional and  
social development are identified with  
an emphasis on the joint contribution of 
both biology and environment.  
The course provides students with the 
opportunity to examine major theoretical 
perspectives and explore the impact of 
culture, and context on development.

Pre-requisite PSY 121

SOC Elective
May be any 3 credit Sociology Course.

During enrollment, students are required 
to meet the New York State requirements 
for mandatory completion of course work 
in Infection Control and Barrier Precau-
tion, and Child Abuse and Maltreatment/ 
Neglect: Identification and Reporting.



28

The Belanger School of Nursing 
and Siena College’s Baldwin  
Nursing Program Dual Degree 
Program
TWO DEGREES, ONE PROGRAM
The Belanger School of Nursing offers a dual degree program with 
Siena College. Students benefit from a liberal arts education at Siena, 
living and taking part in college life on the Siena College campus. The 
first year is spent on the Siena College campus in full time study taking 
liberal arts and science courses. The second and third years are spent 
on both The Belanger and Siena campuses studying nursing along 
with liberal arts and sciences. Clinical experiences occur in a variety 
of settings; acute, residential and in the community. At the end of the 
third year, eligible students will graduate with an Associate of Science 
degree from The Belanger School of Nursing and are eligible for RN  
licensure. In the fourth year, students return to Siena College to study 
full time and graduate with a bachelor’s degree in nursing from Siena 
College. The Dual Degree Curriculum Plan can be found on page 29 
and 30. Course descriptions can be found by visiting siena.edu.

Dual Degree Nursing Program (DDNP) students may not apply to or 
transfer to the Associate of Science program for the duration of their 
DDNP enrollment.

To be academically qualified to progress to Belanger School of  
Nursing, for year two of the curriculum, the student must have  
earned a grade of “C” or better for all of the nursing prerequisites  
and have achieved a minimum CGPA of 2.75 or higher by the end of 
the Spring semester.



29

CURRICULUM PLAN 
Belanger School of Nursing and Siena College  
Baldwin Nursing Dual Degree Nursing Program

TERM: FALL 2 TERM: SPRING 2

Course Number and Title CR R/E Course Number and Title CR R/E

NURS 100 NURS 108 Introduction to Biophysical 
Concepts of Nursing 2 R  and Psychological Concepts Across

Transitions of Care   10 R

NURS 105 Foundations of  
Nursing Practice 5 R Belanger School Credits 10

Belanger School Credits 7 

Course Number and Title CR R/E Course Number and Title CR R/E

NURS 300 Advanced Concepts of  
Professional NSG Practice 3 R 

BIOL 195 Microbiology for  Health Studies
(CFN) 4 R 

NURS 310 Health Assesment and 
Promotion 

4 R

Siena School Credits 7 Siena School Credits 4

TERM CREDIT TOTAL 14 TERM CREDIT TOTAL 14

TERM: FALL 1 TERM: SPRING 1

Course Number and Title CR R/E Course Number and Title CR R/E

FYS 100 First Year Seminar  3 E  FYS 102 First Year Seminar 3 E

 SCDV 108 Human Anatomy and  SCDV 112 
Physiology I 4  R  Human Anatomy & Physiology II (CDN) 4 R

PSYC 101 General Psychology PSYC 230 
(CDSS) 3 R Developmental Psychology 3 R

ADTV 110 
Philosophy Core Elective (CDP) 3 E Statistics (CDQ) 3 R

English Core Elective (CDE) 3 E History Core Elective (CDH) 3 E

Siena School Credits 16 Siena School Credits 16

TERM CREDIT TOTAL 16 TERM CREDIT TOTAL 16

R = required 
E = elective



30

CURRICULUM PLAN 
Belanger School of Nursing and Siena College  
Baldwin Nursing Dual Degree Nursing Program

TERM: FALL 4 TERM: SPRING 4

Course Number and Title CR R/E Course Number and Title CR R/E

NURS 320 Caring and Advocating for the NURS 315 Holistic Pharmacology 
4 R Older Adult 3 R

6 R 
NURS 408  Health Policy 

3 R

NURS 410 Population & Public  
Health Nursing Perspectives 

3 E 
MGMT 211 Management Principles  
(CFD)  

3 R Heritage Core Elective (CFH) 3 E

Core Discipline Religion (CDR) 
3 E

Siena School Credits 16 Siena School Credits 15 

TERM CREDIT TOTAL 16 TERM CREDIT TOTAL 15 

Total Program Credits 120

R= required 
E = elective

TERM: FALL 3 TERM: SPRING 3

Course Number and Title CR R/E Course Number and Title CR R/E

NURS 208 Advanced Biophysical, NURS 210 Transition into  
Psychosocial, and Family Concepts 10 R  Professional Practice 7 R

NURS 215 Owning Your Practice 3 R

Belanger School Credits 10 Belanger School Credits 10 

 SCDV 220 Healthcare Informatics SCDV 220 Healthcare Informatics 
or or 
NURS 305 Research to Promote Evidence NURS 305 Research to Promote  
Promotion Across the Life Span 3 R Evidence Based Nursing Research 3 

Sociology or Elective 3 Sociology or Elective   
3 E

Siena School Credits 3-6 Siena School Credits 3-6

TERM CREDIT TOTAL 13-
16

TERM CREDIT TOTAL 13-
16

E

R

Creative Art Core Elective CDA 

NURS 415 Transformational 
Nursing Leadership 

3 R



31

Academic Status
Academic status is determined by the to-
tal credit hours attempted, semester and 
cumulative grade point averages (CGPA) 
and number of credit hours completed. 
A student’s grade point average (GPA) is 
determined by dividing the quality points 
earned by the total credit hours attempt-
ed. The GPA and CGPA are carried out 
two places beyond the whole number.

Grade Point Average
GPA =  Quality Points Earned  

in Semester 
Credit Hours Taken in the  
Semester

CGPA= Total Quality Points Earned 
 Credit Hours Taken While 
Matriculated at The Belanger 
School of Nursing

When computing a student’s GPA,  
required college courses, regardless of 
sequence, are calculated with those 
taken at The Belanger School of Nursing.

Grading System
Students will be evaluated according 
to the grading system for The Belanger 
School of Nursing.

GRADES NUMERICAL QUALITY 
EQUIVALENT POINTS

A 93-100 4.00

A- 90-92 3.67

B+ 86-89 3.33

B 83-85 3.00

B- 80-82 2.67

C+ 78-79 2.33

C 75-77 2.00

To pass a nursing course with a 
clinical component, the student 
must achieve a minimum grade of 
75 (C) in classroom theory and a 
satisfactory clinical evaluation.

C - 73-74 1.67

D+ 71-72 1.33

D 69-70 1.00

D- 65-68 0.67

F Less than 65 0.00

 Grades of I (Incomplete) and  W 
(Withdrawal) are not counted  
when determining the GPA.

I = Incomplete           W = Withdrawal

A nursing course may be comprised of 
class-room and clinical experiences. To 
pass a nursing course with a clinical 
component, the student must achieve a 
minimum grade of 75 in theory and a 
satisfactory clinical evaluation. Clinical 
competency is evaluated on a 
satisfactory/unsatisfactory basis. All 
clinical objectives and behaviors must be 
satisfactorily met by the end of each 
nursing course; clinical objectives or 
behaviors not met will result in a course 
failure.

Successful course completion is defined  
as receiving a grade of C (75.0) or above in 
all required courses. All students who 
attain a CGPA of 3.5 or greater will  
graduate with honors.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION



32

Graduation Requirements
An Associate in Science degree in nursing 
will be awarded upon:

  successful completion of all  
required courses.

  achievement of CGPA of at  
least 2.00.

In order to participate in graduation  
exercises, receive the diploma, school  pin 
and academic transcripts, all obligations, 
including financial responsibilities, must 
be met.

Incomplete Courses
Course requirements are expected to 
be met within the time limits established 
for the semester. An instructor may grant 
a student an extension by submitting a 
grade of I (Incomplete) for that student. 
However, course requirements must be 
completed prior to the first day of the next 
semester. This applies to nursing courses 
as well as college curriculum courses. 
If the course is not completed in the 
specified time, the I becomes a grade of 
F and is so computed. In the event the 
final grade results in an insufficient GPA 
or CGPA, the school’s policy on dismissal 
will apply. 

Leave of Absence
A student who is in good standing at the  
time of request may be eligible for a 
leave of absence.

A leave of absence may be granted  
by the Admissions and Evaluations  
Committee, and to comply with federal 
guidelines, may not exceed sixty days. 
Any leave of absence extending more 
than sixty days (or involving additional 
school charges) is considered a with-
drawal and will be treated accordingly.

A request for leave of absence and 
subsequent return to the school should 
be made in writing, signed and dated, to 
the Dean or Director and should include 
the reason for the student’s leave request. 
The criteria used to grant a leave of  

absence will be determined based  
upon the student’s ability to meet the 
objectives of the course, the expected 
duration of the leave, and the ability of the 
organization to provide reasonable 
accommodations. If a leave of absence 
is not able to be granted, the student 
must withdraw from the course. 

Students must follow the curriculum 
progression plan and must complete the 
program within three academic years. 
Students who take a leave of absence  
or withdraw and who are recipients of 
federal Title IV financial aid must meet with 
the  Financial Aid Coordinator to determine 
the implications of that leave or withdraw-
al for their financial aid program.

Withdrawal
A student may withdraw from a nursing 
course without penalty through the 
eleventh week of classes (dates identified in 
the Academic Calendar). For such 
withdrawals a grade of W is assigned.

A student who withdraws after the above 
time frame or without written notification 
receives the academic grade earned at  the 
completion of the term.

Repeating Courses
Reapplication to the school for acceptance 
is required to repeat a failed course. Only 
the grade earned in the repeated course will 
be used in the  future grade computations, 
although all grades will be retained on the 
academic transcript. 

Maximum Time Frame to 
Complete Program
The Belanger School of Nursing program 
must be completed within three  academic 
years. This policy has been  established to 
ensure the successful  pursuit of a 
professional education as well as for 
eligibility for financial aid.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION



33

ACADEMIC INFORMATION

Satisfactory Academic Progress
  Good Standing – To be in good standing, a student must maintain a minimum 
2.00 GPA and CGPA each semester.

  Progression – All courses required in each semester must be satisfactorily  
completed before progression to the next semester.

  Academic Warning Notice – Students with a course average below 77 and/or unsatisfactory 
clinical performance will receive a written academic warning notice of unsatisfactory prog-
ress from the course instructor. This determination can be made by the evaluating faculty at 
any time during the course.

The student will be advised of the need for a higher level of performance throughout  
their evaluating period. In order to assure due process, the student will be regularly advised of unsat-
isfactory academic and/or clinical progress through the following means: theory grades, anecdotal 
records, conference record with documentation and student plan for improvement, and/or 
academic warning notices.



34

Academic Failure
The student who does not meet course 
criteria by the end of the course will 
receive a failing grade. 

Dismissal
A student is subject to dismissal  
following:

  receipt of a grade of less than a C in 
any required course.

  failure to provide safe, effective and 
supportive nursing care in clinical 
practice at that level of instruction.

Academic Hearing
A student wishing to appeal an  
academic failure should begin the  
process by consulting first with the  
course and/or evaluating instructor,  
and the student’s advisor. The advisor  
will counsel the student to objectively 
review circumstances relating to the 
academic failure. If no resolution is 
achieved then the student may request 
an academic hearing by presenting, in 
writing, any evidence of intentional lack 
of due process, bias and/or inconsistent  
application of standards to the Dean of 
the School. The Dean will then determine 
if there is sufficient evidence for a hearing 
based on the student’s documentation.

Disciplinary Matters
Disciplinary action for non-academic 
offenses will be determined by the  
Admissions and Evaluations Committee. 
Any disciplinary action taken under this 
policy is intended to be corrective and 
not punitive in nature and is based on 
treatment of the student as an individual. 
The circumstances and seriousness of 
a situation will determine the form of 
disciplinary action to be taken. Disciplin-
ary action will consist of written warning 
or dismissal.

Academic Integrity is the foundation of institutions of higher 
learning and students will act in accordance with the academic 
integrity guidelines of The Belanger School of Nursing.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION

The policy and procedures related to 
the management of non-academic 
and academic issues are outlined in the 
Student Handbook.

Attendance Policy 
Students are expected to attend and actively 
participate in all all scheduled sessions of class, 
clinical practice  and special assignments. Each 
student is expected to use their own judgment in 
determining unsafe travel conditions.

  In the event of illness or other  
unforeseen events, the student is  
responsible to notify both

–  the school office (518.831.8810) at 
least one-half hour before scheduled 
clinical session and

–   the area of assignment at least one-half 
hour before scheduled clinical.

Details of the attendance policy are outlined in 
The Belanger School of  Nursing Student 
Handbook. Consult the SUNY Schenectady 
catalog for the attendance policy pertaining to 
SUNY Schenectady courses.



35

with a judicial order, and in an emergency in 
order to protect the health or safety of students 
or others. Students may request that any or all of 
the directory information may not be released 
without his or her written consent. Such requests 
must be submitted annually in writing to the 
Registrar. The request should include signature 
and date.

Record Retention Policy
The records for students currently  
enrolled, graduates and withdrawn  
students are maintained by the Registrar 
with the exception of the health records 
which are kept on file in the health office. 
Currently enrolled students’ records 
include admission data, academic 
records, and financial data. The policy 
is available for review in the registrar’s 
office.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION
The Family Educational Rights 
& Privacy Act
In accordance with the Family  
Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 
1974, students have access to all their 
records, which are maintained at the 
School. Students may inspect their files 
upon written request. Any unsuccessful 
attempt to access records should be 
reported to the Dean.

Only those within the School of Nursing 
who have a legitimate educational  interest 
may have access to student  records. Access 
to student files is denied to outside persons 
unless the student gives written permission 
with the exception of “directory 
information” (name, local address and 
telephone number). Other exceptions as 
permitted under the Act include 
information given to organizations 
providing financial aid, to accrediting 
agencies, in compliance 



36

HEALTH CONCERNS  
 –  Director of Employee/Student 

Health Office

–  Capital Employee Assistance 
Program

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CONCERNS  
–  Ellis Crisis Intervention Center

–  Capital Employee Assistance 
Program

FINANCIAL AID CONCERNS  
–  Financial Aid Coordinator

SPIRITUAL CONCERNS 
–  Ellis Pastoral Care Office

ACADEMIC CONCERNS 
 – Academic Advisor
– Course Instructor 
–  SUNY Schenectady Student Support Services

Transcripts
A transcript request form may be  
found on the School of Nursing website  
at ellisbelangerschoolofnursing.org. The  
form must be completely filled out and 
mailed to the school with a $5.00 fee per 
request. The written request must include 
the signature of the requester. No transcript 
request will be accepted by phone. Upon 
graduation, each student is issued a final 
academic record. A $5.00 fee must accompany 
each request for an official transcript. An official 
transcript bears The Belanger School of Nursing 
seal and the signature of the Dean or Director 
and is sent directly to the requesting institution. 
Unofficial transcripts are given directly to 
students. There is no charge to students  
for transcript requests while enrolled in 
the school.

Organizations for Students

All students are members of the Student Body 
Association which is headed by student-elected 
officers. This association responds to student 
concerns and helps coordinate social events 
during the academic year.

Regularly scheduled Student-Faculty  
Committee meetings provide opportunities for 
discussion of school issues.  Recruitment, 
Curriculum Committee, and 
the Advisory Committee to the President 
on Campus Security encourage student 
participation.

Honor Society
Students have an opportunity to join the Alpha 
Delta Nu, Alpha Rho Chapter of the Organization 
of Associate Degree Nursing Honor Society. 
Induction into the honor society is based on 
academic performance and participation in 
community service projects.

STUDENT SERVICES
Orientation
The mandatory freshman orientation  
at The Belanger School of Nursing 
introduces first year students to faculty, 
administrative personnel, policies and 
procedures related to student life and the 
school curriculum. New students network 
with second year students as a part of 
their socialization into the program.

Transfer students and students returning 
from a leave of absence will be oriented  
on an individual basis. 

Student Advisement
The student advisement program is a  
total faculty effort which aims to make 
each student’s educational experience 
as meaningful as possible. Faculty  
advisors meet with advisees throughout their 
two years at the School of Nursing.  
A student may contact their advisor concerning any 
issues related to academic or clinical performance. 
Faculty office hours are posted 
each semester.

The role of the faculty advisor is to be  
supportive by listening, restating, summarizing and 
referring as necessary.

The following resources are available to 
the faculty for student referral:



37

detailed information about student services, 
financial aid, health policies, the Student Body 
Association, academic standards and policies, 
and other information useful to the student. 
Students are responsible for becoming familiar 
with the Handbook’s content. The Handbook is 
always available through the school’s online 
learning management system.

Student Code of Conduct
The Belanger School of Nursing Code 
of Conduct is provided to new students 
during orientation and can be found on 
the learning management system. The 
Code contains expected behaviors as 
well as defines unacceptable behaviors 
and their consequences.

Student Responsibility
Upon acceptance and registration,  
each student becomes a voluntary  
member of the academic community  
at The Belanger School of Nursing.
Initial and continued participation in  
this community is dependent upon the students’ 
understanding of their rights,  privileges and 
responsibilities. Therefore,  
it is understood that each student  
accepts the obligations of this  
relationship.

Student Consumer Information
Prospective and enrolled students who 
wish more specific data regarding  
academic and placement information 
may contact the Dean and Director or members 
of the faculty. Detailed information regarding 
financial assistance is available from the 
Financial Aid  Coordinator.

STUDENT SERVICES
Health  Services
The Ellis Employee/Student Health Service 
provides its employees and students with 
work related episodic and preventive  
health care. 

Ellis Medicine requires all students  
affiliated with the hospital to adhere to  
its policies and procedures to ensure that 
each student meets health requirements.

Ellis Employee/Student Health Service provides 
the pre-entrance physical examination, free of 
charge, during the months preceding enrollment. 
A student with a disability who has special needs 
may inform the Ellis Employee/Student Health 
Service during the admission physical.

Other services provided include an  
annual health assessment (question-
naire), and immunizations for health care personnel 
as required by the New York 
State Department of Health and Ellis 
Medicine.

In addition, episodic healthcare during 
regular office hours of Monday-Friday,  
6:30 AM - 4:30 PM is provided for diagnosis 
and treatment of work/school related 
injury or illness. Complete confidentiality 
is maintained at all times. Students with 
injury or illness not related to work/school 
should seek care from an appropriate 
physician, clinic, or service. 

The primary responsibility for health rests with 
the individual and their own family. Students are 
required to carry health insurance. Membership in a 
plan should be continued throughout enrollment.  
Some affiliated clinical sites require proof of 
insurance.

In the event of illness requiring hospitalization or 
outpatient care, under or uninsured students must 
assume responsibility for charges.

The school will help students identify  
basic health needs and use appropriate community 
resources. 

Student Handbook
A Student Handbook is available to students,  
faculty and staff. The Handbook includes current



38

Consumer Complaint Process
The Consumer Complaint Process  
(described in the Student Handbook)  
may be used by any student with any  
reason to believe that an institution has 
acted contrary to its published standards  
or that conditions at the institution  
appear to have jeopardized the quality 
of the institution’s instructional program or 
the general welfare of its students.

Review of Accrediting & 
Licensing Documents
Documents pertaining to accreditation, 
State Education Department registration 
and licensing are on file in the school of-
fice. These documents may be examined 
by appointment with the Dean or Director.

Non-Credit Remedial Courses
Non-credit remedial courses are not  
offered at The Belanger School of  
Nursing.

Educational Facilities
The classrooms, administrative and fac-
ulty offices, student and faculty lounges 
and individual lockers are located in the 
school facility. The clinical facilities of 
Ellis Medicine provide opportunities for 

varied experiences in medical, surgical, 
pediatric, geriatric and psychiatric nurs-
ing as well as critical care units equipped 
with the latest technological innovations. 
These facilities offer the student an array 
of planned clinical experiences within 
the hospital. Students gain knowledge 
of patient care systems throughout 
their clinical experiences. Additional 
local community facilities are utilized for 
specific obstetrical, pediatric, psychiatric, 
rehabilitation and community health 
nursing clinical opportunities.

The Ellis Medical Library offers a variety 
of print and electronic resources for 
students. The library has access to 
over 1,000 electronic books as well as 
hundreds of journals through several 
electronic nursing data bases. The library 
is a member of the Capital District Library 
Council and the National Network of  
Libraries of Medicine. These consortiums 
provide for the free exchange of learn-
ing materials from members. A full-time 
librarian is available to assist students in 
determining their information needs, as 
well as providing professional assistance 
in locating desired materials.

STUDENT SERVICES



39

DIRECTORY

Paul A. Milton – President & CEO, Ellis Medicine

Ellis Medicine 
Board of Trustees

David Brown

Patricia Buhr

Cristine Cioffi

Michael Cocca

Thomas Hartman

David Horan 

Chairman 

William Kenneally

Mark Little 

Nicholas Montaldo, MD 
 Chief of Staff 
Ellis Medical Staff

Stephen Pagano 

Stephanie Roberts, CFA
Treasurer

Janet Sapio-Mayta 
Secretary

Anthony Santilli, MD 
Chief of Staff Elect 
Ellis Medical Staff

Mary Therriault, RN

John Tobison

Gary L. Wood, MD 
Vice Chair



40

FACULTY
Lisa Bagdan, PhD, RN, CNE
Instructor: Course Coordinator  
AS: The Belanger School of Nursing 
BA/MPS: New School of Social Research 
MS: Excelsior College 
Doctorate: University at Buffalo

Catherine Biesty, MPA, RN
Instructor 
BS: College of New Rochelle 
MPA: Long Island University

Molly Fox- Bryant , MSN, RN
Instructor: Simulation Coordinator
BS: Westfield State University
Diploma: Bay State Medical Center School 
of Nursing
MSN: Hartford University

Ellen Gray, MSN, RN
Instructor
BS: University of Massachusetts, Boston 
MSN: Walden University

Siobhan Hecox, MS, FNP, BC, RN, OCN 
Instructor
AS: Belanger School of Nursing 
BSN: SUNY Delhi
MS,FNP: SUNY Polytechnic

Nicole Helstowski, PhD,RN,NE-BC 
Instructor: Course Coordinator
AS: SUNY Adirondack
BSN: Florida Hospital College of Health 
Sciences
MSN: Walden University
Doctorate: Walden University

Michele Hewitt, DNP, RN
Director
AS: Maria College 
BS: SUNY Institute of Technology 
MS: New School of Social Research 
DNP: Case Western University

Pamela Hunt, MSN, RN
Instructor: Course Coordinator
AS: The Belanger School of Nursing 
MSN: Walden University

Julie Layton, MSN, RN, CCM
Instructor: Course Coordinator 
AS: Belanger School of Nursing 
BS: Siena College 
MSN: Walden University

Lisa MacDonald, MSN, RN
Instructor: Course Coordinator 
BS: Russell Sage College 
MSN: Duquesne University

Lisa Miller, MS, RN
Instructor
AS: The Belanger School of Nursing 
BS: Chamberlain College
MS: Excelsior College

Joann Noxon, MS, RN
Instructor 
AS: The Belanger School of Nursing 
BS: Russell Sage College 
MS: Sage Graduate School

Dawne DeVoe Olbrych, EdD, RN     
Dean
BS: SUNY Plattsburgh
MS: Russell Sage College Doctorate: 
Walden University 

Lisa Rendina, MSN, RN, CCRN 
Instructor: Course Coordinator
AS: Hillsborogh Community College 
BSN: University of Phoenix
MSN: University of Phoenix

Laura Roberts, MS, RN, CPNP-PC 
Instructor: Course Coordinator          
AS: Samaritan School of Nursing  
BS: Sage College of Albany
MS: Stony Brook University

Ashley Robles, MS, RN
Instructor: Course Coordinator      
BSN: Salem State University
MS: Excelsior College

Sara Templin, MS, RN
Instructor
AS Adirondack Community College
BS: SUNY Empire
MSN: SUNY Empire



41

ADJUNCT FACULTY
Janice Bien MS, RN
BSN: Pamantasan Ng Lungsod Ng Maynila
MSN: University of Phoenix

Kathryn Dzikas Nestleroad MS, FNP, RN 
AS: Hudson Valley Community College 
BS: Siena College
MS, FNO: SUNY Polytechnic

Rebecca Donelly MS, RN 
AS: Maria College 
MBS: College of Saint Rose 
MS: Excelsior College

Jill Ensminger, PhD, RN
BS: Daemen College
MS: D’Youville College
Doctoral: Walden University

Estelle Garrigan MS, RN
AS: Dutchess Community College
BS: Western Governors University
MS: Western Governors Univeristy

Sue Arpei, MBA, CHC
Title IX Coordinator 
BA: Siena College 
MBA: Regis University

Patricia Brundige
Financial Aid Coordinator, Registrar AAS:  
Hudson Valley Community College

Kevin Dean, MA 
Instructional Designer 
BA: SUNY Plattsburgh
BS: Excelsior College 
MA:SUNY Plattsburgh

Rev. Anthony W. Green FCR, DMin, MDiv, 
BCC Director, Pastoral Care & Volunteer 
Services BS: Springfield College 
M.Div.: Andover Newton at Yale
BCC: College of Pastoral Supervision and 
Psychotherapy 

STAFF AND STUDENT SERVICES
Deanna Lipscomb, MS, PA-C
Director, Employee & Occupational Health 
BS: Morgan State College
MS: Albany Medical College

Ehsanullah Mayar
Administrative Assistant
AS: Hudson Valley Community College

Caitlyn Poole
Student Services Operations Coordinator

Emily Spinner, MSIS, MA
Librarian 
BA: SUNY Albany 
MA: SUNY Albany
MSIS: SUNY Albany

Linda Irish-Shaw, MS, RN, CCRN
AS: The Belanger School of Nursing
BS: Excelsior College
MS: Excelsior College

Jacqueline Montgomery MS, RN
AS: Saint Elizabeth College of Nursing
BS: SUNY Polytechic University
MS: American Sentinel University

Sarah Quinn, MS, RN
AS: Belanger School of Nursing 
BS: SUNY Binghamton 
MS: Excelsior College 

Rodelin Sumiran MS, RN
BS: University of Santo Tomas College of Nursing
MS: University of Santo Tomas Graduate School

Julie Washington MS, RN
Diploma: Ellis Hospital School of Nursing              
BS: Excelsior College
MS Midwifery: Stony Brook University

FACULTY ALUMNI OF THE BELANGER SCHOOL OF NURSING
Lisa Bagdan, PhD, RN
Siobhan Hecox, MS, FNP, BC, RN, OCN 
Pamela Hunt MSN,RN
Linda Irish-Shaw MS,RN,CCRN

Julie Layton MSN,RN, CCM
Lisa Miller MS,RN
Joann Noxon MS,RN 
Sarah Quinn, MS, RN 
Julie Washington, MS, CNM, RN



42

FALL SEMESTER 2022

Wednesday-Thursday Aug. 24-25 Freshman Orientation

Monday Aug. 29 Classes Begin (Last Day for 100% Refund)

Monday Sept. 5 Labor Day – Closed

Monday-Friday Oct. 10-21  Spring Semester Advance Registration

Friday Nov. 11  Last Day to Withdraw from Classes

Thursday-Friday Nov. 24-25 Thanksgiving Recess

Monday-Thursday Dec. 12-15 Final Week

Friday-Monday Dec.16-Jan. 16 Winter Recess

ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2022-2023

SPRING SEMESTER 2023

Tuesday Jan. 17 Classes Begin (Last Day for 100% Refund)

Monday-Friday Feb.27-Mar.3 Spring Break

Monday April 10 Last Day to Withdraw from Classes

Monday-Tuesday May 1-12 Fall Semester Advance Registration

Monday-Thursday May 8-11 Final Week

Monday May 18 Graduation (Tentative Date) 

FALL SEMESTER 2023 (tentative)

Wednesday-Thursday Aug. 23-24 Freshman Orientation

Monday Aug. 28 Classes Begin (Last Day for 100% Refund)

Monday Sept. 4 Labor Day – Closed

Monday-Friday Oct. 16-27  Spring Semester Advance Registration

Monday Nov. 13  Last Day to Withdraw from Classes  

Thursday-Friday Nov. 23-24 Thanksgiving Recess

Monday-Thursday Dec. 11-14 Final Week

Friday-Monday Dec. 15-Jan. 15 Winter Recess



43

Academic Calendar ........................................................42
Academic Failure .............................................................31
Academic Information ............................................31-35
Accreditation Commission 

for Education in Nursing, Inc.  ................................1
Accreditation

Ellis Medicine ................................................................4
The Belanger School of Nursing ...........................1

Admission Information ............................................. 8-11

Advisement, Student .....................................................36

Application Completion Checklist ...........................45

Attendance Policy ..........................................................34
Bachelor Degree in Nursing .........................................3

Board of Trustees, Ellis Medicine ..............................39

Child Abuse & Maltreatment ......................................27
CLEP Examinations .........................................................11
Clinical Agency Requirements ....................................9
Code of Conduct .............................................................37
College Board’s Advanced 

Placement Program .................................................11
Consumer Complaint Process ....................................38
Consumer Information .................................................37
Course Descriptions ................................................ 23-27
CPR Requirement ..............................................................9
Credits

Transfer Credits .........................................................10
The Belanger School of Nursing  
Credits ...........................................................................22

Criminal Background Check .........................................9
Curriculum Plan .........................................................21-22
Curriculum Plan Dual Degree ..............................29-30
Directory ............................................................................39
Directions to The Belanger School  

of Nursing ................................................................... 44
Disciplinary Matters .......................................................34
Dismissal.............................................................................34
Dual Degree Nursing Program  
Information .......................................................................28
Educational Facilities .....................................................38
Faculty ..........................................................................40-41
Federal Aid ........................................................................16
Financial Information ..............................................12-19
Foreign Students.............................................................10
General Information ....................................................3-5
Good Standing .................................................................33
Grading System ...............................................................31
Graduation Requirements ...........................................32
Health Services ................................................................37

Hearing, Right to a  .........................................................34
History of Ellis Medicine .................................................4
History of The Belanger School  

of Nursing ......................................................................4
Honors .................................................................................31
Incomplete Courses .......................................................32 
Infection Control and  

Barrier Precautions ...................................................27
Insurance, Hospitalization ...........................................37
Leave of Absence ............................................................32
Library Facilities ...............................................................38
Licensure, Professional ..................................................  3
Mission and Vision, The Belanger  

School of Nursing .......................................................4
National Council Licensure  

Exam (NCLEX-RN) .......................................................3
Non-Discrimination .........................................................1
Organizations, Student.................................................36
Orientation ........................................................................36
Part-Time Study, Aid ......................................................17
Philosophy of the School  ..............................................6
Physical Requirements ...................................................9
Privacy Act (FERPA) ........................................................35
Program Outcomes  .........................................................7
Progression .......................................................................33
Reapplication ...................................................................32
Record Retention Policy  ..............................................35
Refund Policy  ............................................................ 13, 17
Registration, State  ...........................................................3
Repeating Courses  ........................................................32
Rights & Responsibilities

(Financial Aid)  ...........................................................16
Right to Modify  .................................................................5
Satisfactory Academic Progress .............................. 33
Schenectady, City of  .......................................................5
Scholarships ......................................................................19
Staff  ....................................................................................41
Student Academic Accommodation .......................10
Student Handbook .........................................................37
Student Responsibility..................................................37
Student Services .....................................................  36-38
Table of Contents ..............................................................2
Time Frame to Complete Program  .........................32
Title IV Funds ..............................................................13-19
Transcripts .........................................................................36
Tuition Payment Policy  ................................................13
Warning Notice, Academic ..........................................33
Withdrawal ........................................................................32

INDEX   



44

DIRECTIONS

    From the North:    
 Route 87 to Exit 9, Clifton Park 
West on Route 146 to Balltown  
Road. Left on Balltown Road 
to Union Street. Right on Union 
Street. Left on McClellan Street.
Continue on McClellan Street, 
location on left.

  From the East:
 NYS Thruway Exit 25, I-890 to Erie 
Blvd. Right onto Union Street to 
a right onto McCellan Street. 
Continue on McClellan Street, 
location on left.  

  From the South:
 I-88 to NYS Thruway Exit 25A 
West to NYS Thruway Exit 26 
East on I-890 to Exit 4B-Erie Blvd.
Right onto Union Street to a left 
onto McCellan Street. Continue 
on McClellan Street, location 
on left.

  From the West:
 NYS Thruway Exit 26, I-890 to  
Erie Blvd. Right onto Union  
Street. Right onto McCellan 
Street. Continue on McClellan 
Street, location on left.

How to Reach The Belanger School of Nursing
LOCATION: 650 McClellan Street, Schenectady, NY 12304



45

APPLICATION COMPLETION 
CHECKLIST

This checklist is provided for you to assure that all components are 
submitted with your application.

1. Application form & $70 payment ....................................................................................o	
Application fee waived for current Ellis Medicine Employees

2.  Proof of completion of prerequisite courses.
Pr erequisites are Biology, Chemistry, and Algebra.

 (Applications will be reviewed with a plan for completion of required 
prerequisites – most successful applicants have all/or most 
prerequisites completed by review time.)

Biology .................................................................................................................................................................o
Chemistry ............................................................................................................................................................o
Algebra.................................................................................................................................................................o

3.  Official high school transcript – Electronically or sealed envelope .................o

4.    Official GED (also need HS transcript if available) – 

Electronically or sealed envelope .............................................................................................................o

5.   Official college transcript from each college attended –
Electronically or sealed envelope. If currently enrolled in courses, please send the 
most updated transcript by the January 15 application completion deadline. Proof of 
success in college level courses strengthens your application. 
(See catalog for curriculum details.) ..........................................................................................................o

6. Admission Test.....................................................................................................................................o

Complete your electronic application early, to ensure  that all 
components will be received by the  January 15 application deadline.

biestyc
Cross-Out



650 McClellan Street 
Schenectady, NY 12304

Phone: 518.243.4471

Fax: 518.243.4470

Website: ellisbelangerschoolofnursing.org




